
CITY OF HIGH POINT 
AGENDA ITEM 

Title:  City of Trinity – Interlocal Agreement for Wastewater Treatment 
From: Robby Stone – Public Services Director 

Derrick Boone – Asst. Director Public Services Meeting Date: August 15, 2022 

Public Hearing: No Advertising Date: 
Advertised By: 

N/A 
N/A 

Attachments: Attachment A – Interlocal Agreement 
Attachment B – Municipal Wastewater Commodity Rate - Example 

PURPOSE:   
The City of Trinity desires to direct wastewater flow to the Westside Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP). 

BACKGROUND: 
Trinity presented a request to utilize a discharge limit up to 1 million gallons per day (mgd) or 10 percent of 
the current Westside WWTP capacity. Trinity has agreed to provide a capital contribution of $5.6M over 
twenty years to secure this capacity. In addition, Trinity will be responsible for maintaining their existing 
collection system including lift stations and lines. Trinity will install a meter for measuring wastewater flow 
that will be calibrated a minimum of two times each year.  A usage cost for the operation and maintenance 
expenditures will be calculated annually and presented to Trinity.  Trinity will participate in unexpected and 
unfunded repairs at the Westside WWTP as issues arise as well as their share of Capital Improvements to the 
WWTP.  A list of Capital Improvement Plan costs will be shared with Trinity for informational and budgeting 
purposes.  Fee and correctional mechanisms are in place to address surcharges in capacity, biological oxygen 
demand (BOD) and total suspended solids (TSS).  Westside WWTP has enough capacity to support the 
requested service.    

BUDGET IMPACT:   
Operational processes will be billed monthly to the City of Trinity. 

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED: 
City Council is requested to approve the Interlocal Agreement with the City of Trinity. 
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NORTH CAROLINA 
 
GUILFORD COUNTY 
 

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 
 
FOR WASTEWATER TREATMENT 

 

 
THIS INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) made and entered into this ___ 

day of _________, 2022 (“Effective Date”), by and between the CITY OF HIGH POINT, a 

North Carolina municipal corporation with a principal place of business located at 211 South 

Hamilton Street, High Point, NC (“High Point”) and the CITY OF TRINITY, a North Carolina 

municipal corporation, with a principal place of business located at 5978 NC Highway 62, Trinity, 

NC (“Trinity”) (High Point and Trinity hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Parties” and 

individually as the “Party”). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, High Point owns and operates the Westside Wastewater Treatment Plant, 

located at 1044 West Burton Road, Thomasville, NC 27360 (“Westside WWTP”), which the North 

Carolina Department of Environmental Quality Division of Water Resources (“NCDEQ”) under 

the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System has permitted capacity to accept and treat up 

to 10 million gallons per day (“MGD”) of wastewater, (“NPDES Permit Number NC0024228”); 

and  

WHEREAS, Trinity desires to utilize up to ten percent (10%) of the Westside WWTP 

permitted capacity, which is 1.0 MGD, and High Point is agreeable to allowing Trinity to use up 

to 1.0 MGD in exchange for Trinity paying certain capital and operational costs, as more 

particularly described below; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to set forth their agreement for such exchange; and 

WHEREAS, Part I of Article 20 of Chapter 160A of the North Carolina General Statutes, 
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as amended, authorizes any unit of local government to enter into an interlocal agreement in order 

to execute an undertaking whereby a unit of local government exercises any power, function, 

public enterprise, right, privilege, or immunity either jointly with or on behalf of another unit of 

local government; and 

WHEREAS, the governing bodies of High Point and Trinity, finding that this Agreement 

is in the best interest of the Parties, have ratified this Agreement by resolutions being recorded and 

spread upon their respective minutes; and, 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual benefits, covenants, and 

promises contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Discharge to Westside WWTP.  Trinity shall utilize up to 1.0 MGD of the permitted 

capacity of the Westside WWTP. Trinity’s discharge to the High Point wastewater system shall 

comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, regulations, and ordinances, including but 

not limited to NCDEQ requirements and High Point’s Code of Ordinances Title 8, Article B, as 

amended from time to time, and incorporated herein by reference (“High Point’s Sewer Use 

Ordinance”). 

2. Maintenance Standard.  Trinity shall be responsible for the maintenance of its 

wastewater lines and collection system up until the point of discharge to High Point’s wastewater 

line at manhole number 21081.  Trinity’s maintenance shall comply with all applicable federal, 

state, and local laws, regulations, and ordinances, including but not limited to NCDEQ 

requirements and High Point’s Sewer Use Ordinance. 

3. Measurement Standard and Sampling Location.  High Point’s lab and its 

consultants shall determine the accepted data and measurement standard.  Trinity shall provide a 

sampling location at the Steeplegate Pump Station, 7272 Tanner Court, Trinity, North Carolina 
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27370, for High Point to utilize to conduct routine sampling and monitoring of wastewater flow, 

as required by High Point’s Sewer Use Ordinance. 

4. Meter.  Trinity shall be responsible to own and operate its meter, which includes 

engaging a third party to calibrate the meter at least every six (6) months.  Trinity shall provide 

High Point advanced notice of each calibration, so that the calibration shall be conducted in the 

presence of representatives from both Trinity and High Point.  Trinity shall then provide High 

Point a verification or report of the calibration.  If there is an issue with the meter’s operation or 

reading capability and there is no acceptable billing data available, High Point shall charge the full 

amount for the day(s) the meter cannot be read.  

5. Payment for Discharge.  Trinity’s payment for discharge shall be as follows:  

(a)  Initial Capital Contribution.  The total principal payment is five million six 

hundred thousand dollars (“Initial Capital Contribution”).  Upon execution of this 

Agreement, Trinity shall pay High Point a ten percent (10%) down payment of the 

Initial Capital Contribution, which is five-hundred and sixty thousand dollars 

($560,000.00).  The remainder of the Initial Capital Contribution is to be paid on a 

monthly basis over a period of twenty (20) years, as described on EXHIBIT A, 

attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.  If Trinity elects to pay any 

portion of the Initial Capital Contribution early, there shall be no early payment 

penalty. 

(b)  Usage Cost.  On or before the first day of February each year, High Point shall 

provide to Trinity an adjusted commodity rate.  Hight Point shall determine the 

actual costs expended for the operation and maintenance of Westside WWTP 

during the preceding fiscal year.  High Point shall determine the amount of 
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wastewater discharged to the Westside WWTP by Trinity during the preceding 

fiscal year.  High Point shall then allocate the total related expenditures, calculated 

as described above, among Trinity and High Point in direct proportion to the 

wastewater discharged into High Point's system during the preceding fiscal year.  

The usage charge to Trinity shall be adjusted annually based on cost figures as set 

forth above.   

(c) Administrative, Sampling, and Testing Costs.  Trinity shall pay an 

administrative cost of seventy-five dollars ($75.00) per month, plus the actual cost 

for sampling and testing of biochemical oxygen demand (“BOD”) and total 

suspended solids (“TSS”).  

(d)  Repair Cost.  In the event there is an unexpected and unfunded repair needed 

to the Westside WWTP, High Point shall notify Trinity, and Trinity shall pay ten 

percent (10%) of the actual total cost for the repair. 

(e)  Capital Improvement Plan Cost.  On or before the first day of February each 

year, High Point shall provide to Trinity a copy of its capital improvement plan 

(“CIP”), for informational and budgeting purposes only, as the CIP may change.  

Trinity shall be responsible for ten percent (10%) of the actual CIP cost(s).  If actual 

CIP costs exceed the projected amount, the Parties shall meet to negotiate any 

material differences.  The CIP cost(s) shall be due to High Point upon completion 

of the CIP project. 

6. Surcharges.  

(a)  Surcharge for Overage.  If Trinity exceeds its 1.0 MGD utilization of the 

permitted capacity of the Westside WWTP, for flow exceeding 1.0 MGD, per 
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billing day, it shall be charged the Outside Rate, as defined on the High Point 

Comprehensive Fee Schedule, as amended from time to time, and incorporated 

herein by reference. 

(b)  Surcharge for BOD or TSS.  If Trinity’s discharge exceeds adopted BOD and 

TSS levels, it shall be charged the applicable surcharge as defined in High Point’s 

Sewer Use Ordinance. 

7. Monthly Invoice and Late Payment.  High Point shall provide a monthly invoice to 

Trinity.  Payment shall be due within thirty (30) days of the invoice date.  Payment received more 

than thirty (30) days from the invoice date will result in a ten percent (10%) penalty being assessed, 

calculated on the invoice amount.  If payment is received more than ninety (90) days from the 

invoice date, High Point may charge the then current Outside Rate, as defined on the High Point 

Comprehensive Fee Schedule, as amended from time to time, and incorporated herein by 

reference, for the total flow used by Trinity for the unpaid time period until paid in full.  If there 

is an invoice dispute between the Parties, and the Parties cannot resolve it within ninety (90) days 

of invoice date, the Parties shall enter into non-binding mediation prior to initiating any remedies 

at law.    

8. Inflow and Infiltration Study. If the wet weather flow from the Trinity force main 

exceeds a peaking factor of four (4), Trinity shall perform an inflow and infiltration study (“I&I 

Study”).  Within six (6) months of completion of the I&I Study, Trinity shall provide to High Point 

a proposal and schedule to reduce the inflow and infiltration to an acceptable peaking factor.  

Within twenty-four (24) months of completion of the I&I Study, Trinity shall have addressed any 

recommendations from the I&I Study.  

9. Periodic Review.  The Parties shall conduct a periodic review of this Agreement on 
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an annual basis.  If a material change in circumstances is identified, the Parties shall negotiate in 

good faith related to the change and amend this Agreement as necessary. 

10. Change in Circumstances.  In the event there is a change in environmental laws or 

regulations, NCDEQ requires the Westside WWTP to be upgraded, or High Point determines the 

need for an upgrade to the facility, Trinity shall pay ten percent (10%) of the actual cost paid by 

High Point.  The actual cost paid by High Point shall reflect any applicable reduction due to funds 

received from another source.   

11. Additional Capacity.  In the event High Point decides to increase the capacity of 

the Westside WWTP, Trinity shall have a right of first refusal to utilize ten percent (10%) percent 

of the additional capacity, or to negotiate for a greater amount of capacity, and the Parties shall 

amend this Agreement accordingly.   

12. Term.  This Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and continue for a 

term of twenty (20) years (“Initial Term”).  This Agreement may be renewed for additional ten 

(10) year terms, if agreed to by the Parties in writing (“Renewal Term”).  During any Renewal 

Term, the Initial Capital Contribution as defined above shall already be paid in full, and therefore 

no longer due to High Point under this Agreement. 

13. Termination.  This Agreement may be terminated for convenience by either Party 

with at least two (2) years advanced written notice.  If Trinity terminates this contract before the 

end of the Initial Term, the Initial Capital Contribution shall be due and paid in full before this 

Agreement terminates.    

14. Relationship Between the Parties.   This Agreement shall not under any 

circumstances be construed to make High Point and Trinity partners, joint venturers, or Parties to 

similar relationships with each other. 
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15. Notice.  All notices, approvals, consents, requests or demands required or permitted 

to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed sufficiently given when 

deposited in the mail, first-class postage prepaid, and addressed to the respective Parties as follows: 

TRINITY: 
City Manager 
City of Trinity 
P.O. Box 50 
5978 NC Highway 62 
Trinity, NC  27370 

 
HIGH POINT: 
Public Services Director 
Public Services Department 
P. O. Box 230 
High Point, NC 27261 
 
With a copy to: 
City Attorney’s Office 
City of High Point   
P.O. Box 230 
High Point, NC 27261 
 

or to such other addresses as either Party shall subsequently designate by notice given in 

accordance with this section. 

 16. Modification, Severability, No Waiver.  This Agreement may be modified or 

amended only by the written mutual consent of both Parties.  The invalidity of one or more phrases, 

sentences, clauses or sections in this Agreement shall not affect the validity of the remaining 

portions of this Agreement, so long as the material purpose of this Agreement can be determined 

and effectuated.  Any failure by either Party to enforce any of the provisions of this Agreement or 

to require compliance with any of its terms at any time during the term of this Agreement shall in 

no way affect the validity of this Agreement, or any part hereof, and shall not be deemed a waiver 

of the right of such Party thereafter to enforce any such provision. 

 17. Governing Law and Venue.  This Agreement shall be governed by and construed 
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in accordance with the laws of the State of North Carolina (without giving effect to the principles 

thereof relating to conflicts of law).  Any disputes, controversies, or claims arising out of this 

Agreement shall first be subject to non-binding mediation, with mediation costs shared equally by 

the Parties.  Any disputes, controversies, or claims arising out of this Agreement that are unable to 

be resolved in mediation shall be brought in Guilford County, North Carolina. 

 18. Counterparts.  This Agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts, and 

each counterpart shall represent a fully executed original as if signed by each of the Parties.  

Facsimile and electronic signatures shall be deemed as effective as original signatures. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of 

the day and year first above written. 

 

[SEPARATE SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW] 
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CITY OF TRINITY 
 
 

By:        
ATTEST:       Richard McNabb, Mayor 
 
 
      
Darien Comer, Interim City Clerk 

 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
             
Robert Wilhoit, City Attorney 
 
 
PRE-AUDIT CERTIFICATION 
 
This instrument has been pre-audited in the manner required by the Local Government Budget 
and Fiscal Control Act. 
 
 
           
Crystal Postell, Finance Director 
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        CITY OF HIGH POINT 
 
 

By:        
        Jay W. Wagner, Mayor 
ATTEST:  
 
 
 
      
Mary Brooks, Interim City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
            
JoAnne Carlyle, City Attorney 
  
PRE-AUDIT CERTIFICATION 
 
This instrument has been pre-audited in the manner required by the Local Government Budget 
and Fiscal Control Act. 
 
 
            
Bobby Fitzjohn, Finance Director 
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Exhibit A 
 

[INSERT PAYMENT SCHEDULE] 



Annual Interest Rate 4%

Years 20

Payments Per Year 12

Amount 5,040,000$   ($5,600,000-560,000) with a 10% downpayment

Payment # Payment Principal Interest Balance

1 $30,541.41 $13,741.41 $16,800.00 $5,026,258.59

2 $30,541.41 $13,787.21 $16,754.20 $5,012,471.38

3 $30,541.41 $13,833.17 $16,708.24 $4,998,638.21

4 $30,541.41 $13,879.28 $16,662.13 $4,984,758.93

5 $30,541.41 $13,925.55 $16,615.86 $4,970,833.38

6 $30,541.41 $13,971.96 $16,569.44 $4,956,861.42

7 $30,541.41 $14,018.54 $16,522.87 $4,942,842.88

8 $30,541.41 $14,065.27 $16,476.14 $4,928,777.61

9 $30,541.41 $14,112.15 $16,429.26 $4,914,665.46

10 $30,541.41 $14,159.19 $16,382.22 $4,900,506.27

11 $30,541.41 $14,206.39 $16,335.02 $4,886,299.89

12 $30,541.41 $14,253.74 $16,287.67 $4,872,046.14

13 $30,541.41 $14,301.25 $16,240.15 $4,857,744.89

14 $30,541.41 $14,348.93 $16,192.48 $4,843,395.96

15 $30,541.41 $14,396.76 $16,144.65 $4,828,999.21

16 $30,541.41 $14,444.74 $16,096.66 $4,814,554.46

17 $30,541.41 $14,492.89 $16,048.51 $4,800,061.57

18 $30,541.41 $14,541.20 $16,000.21 $4,785,520.37

19 $30,541.41 $14,589.67 $15,951.73 $4,770,930.69

20 $30,541.41 $14,638.31 $15,903.10 $4,756,292.39

21 $30,541.41 $14,687.10 $15,854.31 $4,741,605.29

22 $30,541.41 $14,736.06 $15,805.35 $4,726,869.23

23 $30,541.41 $14,785.18 $15,756.23 $4,712,084.05

24 $30,541.41 $14,834.46 $15,706.95 $4,697,249.59

25 $30,541.41 $14,883.91 $15,657.50 $4,682,365.68

26 $30,541.41 $14,933.52 $15,607.89 $4,667,432.15

27 $30,541.41 $14,983.30 $15,558.11 $4,652,448.85

28 $30,541.41 $15,033.25 $15,508.16 $4,637,415.61

29 $30,541.41 $15,083.36 $15,458.05 $4,622,332.25

30 $30,541.41 $15,133.63 $15,407.77 $4,607,198.62

31 $30,541.41 $15,184.08 $15,357.33 $4,592,014.54

32 $30,541.41 $15,234.69 $15,306.72 $4,576,779.84

33 $30,541.41 $15,285.48 $15,255.93 $4,561,494.37

34 $30,541.41 $15,336.43 $15,204.98 $4,546,157.94

35 $30,541.41 $15,387.55 $15,153.86 $4,530,770.39

36 $30,541.41 $15,438.84 $15,102.57 $4,515,331.55

37 $30,541.41 $15,490.30 $15,051.11 $4,499,841.25

38 $30,541.41 $15,541.94 $14,999.47 $4,484,299.31

39 $30,541.41 $15,593.74 $14,947.66 $4,468,705.57

40 $30,541.41 $15,645.72 $14,895.69 $4,453,059.84

41 $30,541.41 $15,697.88 $14,843.53 $4,437,361.97

42 $30,541.41 $15,750.20 $14,791.21 $4,421,611.76

43 $30,541.41 $15,802.70 $14,738.71 $4,405,809.06

44 $30,541.41 $15,855.38 $14,686.03 $4,389,953.68

Exhibit A to the Interlocal Agreement for Wastewater Treatment
Payment Schedule for the Initial Capital Contribution 



Annual Interest Rate 4%

Years 20

Payments Per Year 12

Amount 5,040,000$   ($5,600,000-560,000) with a 10% downpayment

Payment # Payment Principal Interest Balance

45 $30,541.41 $15,908.23 $14,633.18 $4,374,045.45

46 $30,541.41 $15,961.26 $14,580.15 $4,358,084.20

47 $30,541.41 $16,014.46 $14,526.95 $4,342,069.74

48 $30,541.41 $16,067.84 $14,473.57 $4,326,001.89

49 $30,541.41 $16,121.40 $14,420.01 $4,309,880.49

50 $30,541.41 $16,175.14 $14,366.27 $4,293,705.35

51 $30,541.41 $16,229.06 $14,312.35 $4,277,476.29

52 $30,541.41 $16,283.15 $14,258.25 $4,261,193.14

53 $30,541.41 $16,337.43 $14,203.98 $4,244,855.71

54 $30,541.41 $16,391.89 $14,149.52 $4,228,463.82

55 $30,541.41 $16,446.53 $14,094.88 $4,212,017.29

56 $30,541.41 $16,501.35 $14,040.06 $4,195,515.94

57 $30,541.41 $16,556.36 $13,985.05 $4,178,959.58

58 $30,541.41 $16,611.54 $13,929.87 $4,162,348.04

59 $30,541.41 $16,666.92 $13,874.49 $4,145,681.12

60 $30,541.41 $16,722.47 $13,818.94 $4,128,958.65

61 $30,541.41 $16,778.21 $13,763.20 $4,112,180.44

62 $30,541.41 $16,834.14 $13,707.27 $4,095,346.30

63 $30,541.41 $16,890.25 $13,651.15 $4,078,456.04

64 $30,541.41 $16,946.56 $13,594.85 $4,061,509.49

65 $30,541.41 $17,003.04 $13,538.36 $4,044,506.44

66 $30,541.41 $17,059.72 $13,481.69 $4,027,446.72

67 $30,541.41 $17,116.59 $13,424.82 $4,010,330.14

68 $30,541.41 $17,173.64 $13,367.77 $3,993,156.50

69 $30,541.41 $17,230.89 $13,310.52 $3,975,925.61

70 $30,541.41 $17,288.32 $13,253.09 $3,958,637.29

71 $30,541.41 $17,345.95 $13,195.46 $3,941,291.34

72 $30,541.41 $17,403.77 $13,137.64 $3,923,887.56

73 $30,541.41 $17,461.78 $13,079.63 $3,906,425.78

74 $30,541.41 $17,519.99 $13,021.42 $3,888,905.79

75 $30,541.41 $17,578.39 $12,963.02 $3,871,327.40

76 $30,541.41 $17,636.98 $12,904.42 $3,853,690.42

77 $30,541.41 $17,695.77 $12,845.63 $3,835,994.64

78 $30,541.41 $17,754.76 $12,786.65 $3,818,239.89

79 $30,541.41 $17,813.94 $12,727.47 $3,800,425.94

80 $30,541.41 $17,873.32 $12,668.09 $3,782,552.62

81 $30,541.41 $17,932.90 $12,608.51 $3,764,619.72

82 $30,541.41 $17,992.68 $12,548.73 $3,746,627.04

83 $30,541.41 $18,052.65 $12,488.76 $3,728,574.39

84 $30,541.41 $18,112.83 $12,428.58 $3,710,461.57

85 $30,541.41 $18,173.20 $12,368.21 $3,692,288.36

86 $30,541.41 $18,233.78 $12,307.63 $3,674,054.58

87 $30,541.41 $18,294.56 $12,246.85 $3,655,760.02

88 $30,541.41 $18,355.54 $12,185.87 $3,637,404.48

Exhibit A to the Interlocal Agreement for Wastewater Treatment

Payment Schedule for the Initial Capital Contribution 



Annual Interest Rate 4%

Years 20

Payments Per Year 12

Amount 5,040,000$   ($5,600,000-560,000) with a 10% downpayment

Payment # Payment Principal Interest Balance

89 $30,541.41 $18,416.73 $12,124.68 $3,618,987.75

90 $30,541.41 $18,478.12 $12,063.29 $3,600,509.64

91 $30,541.41 $18,539.71 $12,001.70 $3,581,969.93

92 $30,541.41 $18,601.51 $11,939.90 $3,563,368.42

93 $30,541.41 $18,663.51 $11,877.89 $3,544,704.90

94 $30,541.41 $18,725.73 $11,815.68 $3,525,979.18

95 $30,541.41 $18,788.14 $11,753.26 $3,507,191.03

96 $30,541.41 $18,850.77 $11,690.64 $3,488,340.26

97 $30,541.41 $18,913.61 $11,627.80 $3,469,426.65

98 $30,541.41 $18,976.65 $11,564.76 $3,450,450.00

99 $30,541.41 $19,039.91 $11,501.50 $3,431,410.09

100 $30,541.41 $19,103.37 $11,438.03 $3,412,306.72

101 $30,541.41 $19,167.05 $11,374.36 $3,393,139.66

102 $30,541.41 $19,230.94 $11,310.47 $3,373,908.72

103 $30,541.41 $19,295.05 $11,246.36 $3,354,613.68

104 $30,541.41 $19,359.36 $11,182.05 $3,335,254.31

105 $30,541.41 $19,423.89 $11,117.51 $3,315,830.42

106 $30,541.41 $19,488.64 $11,052.77 $3,296,341.78

107 $30,541.41 $19,553.60 $10,987.81 $3,276,788.17

108 $30,541.41 $19,618.78 $10,922.63 $3,257,169.39

109 $30,541.41 $19,684.18 $10,857.23 $3,237,485.22

110 $30,541.41 $19,749.79 $10,791.62 $3,217,735.43

111 $30,541.41 $19,815.62 $10,725.78 $3,197,919.80

112 $30,541.41 $19,881.68 $10,659.73 $3,178,038.13

113 $30,541.41 $19,947.95 $10,593.46 $3,158,090.18

114 $30,541.41 $20,014.44 $10,526.97 $3,138,075.74

115 $30,541.41 $20,081.16 $10,460.25 $3,117,994.58

116 $30,541.41 $20,148.09 $10,393.32 $3,097,846.49

117 $30,541.41 $20,215.25 $10,326.15 $3,077,631.23

118 $30,541.41 $20,282.64 $10,258.77 $3,057,348.59

119 $30,541.41 $20,350.25 $10,191.16 $3,036,998.35

120 $30,541.41 $20,418.08 $10,123.33 $3,016,580.27

121 $30,541.41 $20,486.14 $10,055.27 $2,996,094.13

122 $30,541.41 $20,554.43 $9,986.98 $2,975,539.70

123 $30,541.41 $20,622.94 $9,918.47 $2,954,916.76

124 $30,541.41 $20,691.69 $9,849.72 $2,934,225.07

125 $30,541.41 $20,760.66 $9,780.75 $2,913,464.41

126 $30,541.41 $20,829.86 $9,711.55 $2,892,634.55

127 $30,541.41 $20,899.29 $9,642.12 $2,871,735.26

128 $30,541.41 $20,968.96 $9,572.45 $2,850,766.30

129 $30,541.41 $21,038.85 $9,502.55 $2,829,727.44

130 $30,541.41 $21,108.98 $9,432.42 $2,808,618.46

131 $30,541.41 $21,179.35 $9,362.06 $2,787,439.11

132 $30,541.41 $21,249.94 $9,291.46 $2,766,189.17

Payment Schedule for the Initial Capital Contribution 

Exhibit A to the Interlocal Agreement for Wastewater Treatment



Annual Interest Rate 4%

Years 20

Payments Per Year 12

Amount 5,040,000$   ($5,600,000-560,000) with a 10% downpayment

Payment # Payment Principal Interest Balance

133 $30,541.41 $21,320.78 $9,220.63 $2,744,868.39

134 $30,541.41 $21,391.85 $9,149.56 $2,723,476.54

135 $30,541.41 $21,463.15 $9,078.26 $2,702,013.39

136 $30,541.41 $21,534.70 $9,006.71 $2,680,478.69

137 $30,541.41 $21,606.48 $8,934.93 $2,658,872.21

138 $30,541.41 $21,678.50 $8,862.91 $2,637,193.71

139 $30,541.41 $21,750.76 $8,790.65 $2,615,442.95

140 $30,541.41 $21,823.27 $8,718.14 $2,593,619.68

141 $30,541.41 $21,896.01 $8,645.40 $2,571,723.67

142 $30,541.41 $21,969.00 $8,572.41 $2,549,754.68

143 $30,541.41 $22,042.23 $8,499.18 $2,527,712.45

144 $30,541.41 $22,115.70 $8,425.71 $2,505,596.75

145 $30,541.41 $22,189.42 $8,351.99 $2,483,407.33

146 $30,541.41 $22,263.38 $8,278.02 $2,461,143.95

147 $30,541.41 $22,337.60 $8,203.81 $2,438,806.35

148 $30,541.41 $22,412.05 $8,129.35 $2,416,394.30

149 $30,541.41 $22,486.76 $8,054.65 $2,393,907.54

150 $30,541.41 $22,561.72 $7,979.69 $2,371,345.82

151 $30,541.41 $22,636.92 $7,904.49 $2,348,708.90

152 $30,541.41 $22,712.38 $7,829.03 $2,325,996.52

153 $30,541.41 $22,788.09 $7,753.32 $2,303,208.43

154 $30,541.41 $22,864.05 $7,677.36 $2,280,344.38

155 $30,541.41 $22,940.26 $7,601.15 $2,257,404.12

156 $30,541.41 $23,016.73 $7,524.68 $2,234,387.40

157 $30,541.41 $23,093.45 $7,447.96 $2,211,293.95

158 $30,541.41 $23,170.43 $7,370.98 $2,188,123.52

159 $30,541.41 $23,247.66 $7,293.75 $2,164,875.85

160 $30,541.41 $23,325.16 $7,216.25 $2,141,550.70

161 $30,541.41 $23,402.91 $7,138.50 $2,118,147.79

162 $30,541.41 $23,480.92 $7,060.49 $2,094,666.88

163 $30,541.41 $23,559.19 $6,982.22 $2,071,107.69

164 $30,541.41 $23,637.72 $6,903.69 $2,047,469.97

165 $30,541.41 $23,716.51 $6,824.90 $2,023,753.46

166 $30,541.41 $23,795.56 $6,745.84 $1,999,957.90

167 $30,541.41 $23,874.88 $6,666.53 $1,976,083.02

168 $30,541.41 $23,954.47 $6,586.94 $1,952,128.55

169 $30,541.41 $24,034.31 $6,507.10 $1,928,094.24

170 $30,541.41 $24,114.43 $6,426.98 $1,903,979.81

171 $30,541.41 $24,194.81 $6,346.60 $1,879,785.00

172 $30,541.41 $24,275.46 $6,265.95 $1,855,509.54

173 $30,541.41 $24,356.38 $6,185.03 $1,831,153.17

174 $30,541.41 $24,437.56 $6,103.84 $1,806,715.60

175 $30,541.41 $24,519.02 $6,022.39 $1,782,196.58

176 $30,541.41 $24,600.75 $5,940.66 $1,757,595.83

Exhibit A to the Interlocal Agreement for Wastewater Treatment

Payment Schedule for the Initial Capital Contribution 



Annual Interest Rate 4%

Years 20

Payments Per Year 12

Amount 5,040,000$   ($5,600,000-560,000) with a 10% downpayment

Payment # Payment Principal Interest Balance

177 $30,541.41 $24,682.76 $5,858.65 $1,732,913.07

178 $30,541.41 $24,765.03 $5,776.38 $1,708,148.04

179 $30,541.41 $24,847.58 $5,693.83 $1,683,300.46

180 $30,541.41 $24,930.41 $5,611.00 $1,658,370.05

181 $30,541.41 $25,013.51 $5,527.90 $1,633,356.54

182 $30,541.41 $25,096.89 $5,444.52 $1,608,259.65

183 $30,541.41 $25,180.54 $5,360.87 $1,583,079.11

184 $30,541.41 $25,264.48 $5,276.93 $1,557,814.63

185 $30,541.41 $25,348.69 $5,192.72 $1,532,465.94

186 $30,541.41 $25,433.19 $5,108.22 $1,507,032.75

187 $30,541.41 $25,517.97 $5,023.44 $1,481,514.79

188 $30,541.41 $25,603.03 $4,938.38 $1,455,911.76

189 $30,541.41 $25,688.37 $4,853.04 $1,430,223.39

190 $30,541.41 $25,774.00 $4,767.41 $1,404,449.39

191 $30,541.41 $25,859.91 $4,681.50 $1,378,589.48

192 $30,541.41 $25,946.11 $4,595.30 $1,352,643.37

193 $30,541.41 $26,032.60 $4,508.81 $1,326,610.77

194 $30,541.41 $26,119.37 $4,422.04 $1,300,491.40

195 $30,541.41 $26,206.44 $4,334.97 $1,274,284.96

196 $30,541.41 $26,293.79 $4,247.62 $1,247,991.17

197 $30,541.41 $26,381.44 $4,159.97 $1,221,609.73

198 $30,541.41 $26,469.38 $4,072.03 $1,195,140.36

199 $30,541.41 $26,557.61 $3,983.80 $1,168,582.75

200 $30,541.41 $26,646.13 $3,895.28 $1,141,936.62

201 $30,541.41 $26,734.95 $3,806.46 $1,115,201.66

202 $30,541.41 $26,824.07 $3,717.34 $1,088,377.59

203 $30,541.41 $26,913.48 $3,627.93 $1,061,464.11

204 $30,541.41 $27,003.19 $3,538.21 $1,034,460.92

205 $30,541.41 $27,093.21 $3,448.20 $1,007,367.71

206 $30,541.41 $27,183.52 $3,357.89 $980,184.19

207 $30,541.41 $27,274.13 $3,267.28 $952,910.07

208 $30,541.41 $27,365.04 $3,176.37 $925,545.03

209 $30,541.41 $27,456.26 $3,085.15 $898,088.77

210 $30,541.41 $27,547.78 $2,993.63 $870,540.99

211 $30,541.41 $27,639.61 $2,901.80 $842,901.38

212 $30,541.41 $27,731.74 $2,809.67 $815,169.64

213 $30,541.41 $27,824.18 $2,717.23 $787,345.47

214 $30,541.41 $27,916.92 $2,624.48 $759,428.54

215 $30,541.41 $28,009.98 $2,531.43 $731,418.56

216 $30,541.41 $28,103.35 $2,438.06 $703,315.22

217 $30,541.41 $28,197.02 $2,344.38 $675,118.19

218 $30,541.41 $28,291.01 $2,250.39 $646,827.18

219 $30,541.41 $28,385.32 $2,156.09 $618,441.86

220 $30,541.41 $28,479.94 $2,061.47 $589,961.92

Payment Schedule for the Initial Capital Contribution 
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Annual Interest Rate 4%

Years 20

Payments Per Year 12

Amount 5,040,000$   ($5,600,000-560,000) with a 10% downpayment

Payment # Payment Principal Interest Balance

221 $30,541.41 $28,574.87 $1,966.54 $561,387.06

222 $30,541.41 $28,670.12 $1,871.29 $532,716.94

223 $30,541.41 $28,765.69 $1,775.72 $503,951.25

224 $30,541.41 $28,861.57 $1,679.84 $475,089.68

225 $30,541.41 $28,957.78 $1,583.63 $446,131.90

226 $30,541.41 $29,054.30 $1,487.11 $417,077.60

227 $30,541.41 $29,151.15 $1,390.26 $387,926.45

228 $30,541.41 $29,248.32 $1,293.09 $358,678.13

229 $30,541.41 $29,345.81 $1,195.59 $329,332.32

230 $30,541.41 $29,443.63 $1,097.77 $299,888.68

231 $30,541.41 $29,541.78 $999.63 $270,346.90

232 $30,541.41 $29,640.25 $901.16 $240,706.65

233 $30,541.41 $29,739.05 $802.36 $210,967.60

234 $30,541.41 $29,838.18 $703.23 $181,129.41

235 $30,541.41 $29,937.64 $603.76 $151,191.77

236 $30,541.41 $30,037.44 $503.97 $121,154.34

237 $30,541.41 $30,137.56 $403.85 $91,016.77

238 $30,541.41 $30,238.02 $303.39 $60,778.75

239 $30,541.41 $30,338.81 $202.60 $30,439.94

240 $30,541.41 $30,439.94 $101.47 ($0.00)

Total $7,329,938.06 $5,040,000.00 $2,289,938.06
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RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 
FOR WASTERWATER TREATMENT FOR THE CITY OF TRINITY 

 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Section 160A-461 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, the City of High Point (“City”) is authorized to enter into interlocal agreements 
with other units of local government and local political subdivisions in order to execute any 
undertaking; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Trinity (“Trinity”) is a local political subdivision of the State, 
established and regulated by Chapter 98 of the Public Local and Private Laws of 1941, as amended 
by Chapter 793 of the 1969 Session Laws of Chapter 594 of the 1985 Session Laws, individually 
referred to as “Party” or collectively “Parties,” and 
 
 WHEREAS, High Point owns and operates the Westside Wastewater Treatment Plant, 
located at 1044 West Burton Road, Thomasville, NC 27360 (“Westside WWTP”), which the 
North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality Division of Water Resources, under the 
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System, has permitted capacity to accept and treat up 
to 10 million gallons per day (“MGD”) of wastewater; and  
 

WHEREAS, Trinity desires to utilize up to 1.0 MGD of the Westside WWTP permitted 
capacity, and High Point is agreeable to allowing Trinity to use up to 1.0 MGD; and  
 

WHEREAS, the City and Trinity have agreed to cooperate with each other for the City’s 
provision of wastewater treatment services for the territorial jurisdiction of Trinity; and  
 

WHEREAS, the City finds that it is in the best interest to the public safety and welfare of 
its citizens to enter into an interlocal agreement with Trinity for the provision of wastewater 
treatment services for the territorial jurisdiction of Trinity. 
 
 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLIVED that the High Point City Council hereby approves 
an Interlocal Agreement between the City and Trinity for the provision of wastewater treatment 
services within the territorial jurisdiction of Trinity. 
 
 Adopted this the 15th day of August, 2022. 
 
 
             
       Jay W. Wagner, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
Mary Brooks 
Interim City Clerk 
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